
BOARD OF APPEALS 

October 1, 2025 

County Administration Building, 100 W. Washington St., Meeting Room 2000, Hagerstown, at 6:00 p.m. 

AGENDA 

AP2025-021: An appeal was filed by Nathan Gardenhour for a variance from the required 40 ft. front yard setback to 31 
ft. for proposed addition to the single-family dwelling on the property owned by the appellant and located at 14024 Frazier 
Road, Smithsburg, Zoned Agricultural Rural District. -GRANTED

AP2025-022: An appeal was filed by the Town of Funkstown seeking variances from the Washington County Floodplain 
Ordinance Sections: Section 5.4A to allow lowest floor to be constructed below Flood Elevation, Section 5.4.B.1 to allow 
floodproofing for a new non-residential building, Section 5.4.B.3.a to allow wet floodproofing in lieu of dry floodproofing 
for proposed public restroom for public park facility on property owned by the appellant and located at 20 West Poplar 
Street, Funkstown. - GRANTED 
________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Pursuant to the Maryland Open Meetings Law, notice is hereby given that the deliberations of the Board of Zoning 
Appeals are open to the public.  Furthermore, the Board, at its discretion, may render a decision as to some or all of the 
cases at the hearing described above or at a subsequent hearing, the date and time of which will be announced prior to the 
conclusion of the public hearing. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact Katie Rathvon at 
240-313-2464 Voice, 240-313-2130 Voice/TDD no later than September 22, 2025.  Any person desiring a stenographic 
transcript shall be responsible for supplying a competent stenographer.

The Board of Appeals reserves the right to vary the order in which the cases are called.  Please take note of the Amended 
Rules of Procedure (Adopted July 5, 2006), Public Hearing, Section 4(d) which states: 

Applicants shall have ten (10) minutes in which to present their request and may, upon request to and permission of the 
Board, receive an additional twenty (20) minutes for their presentation.  Following the Applicant’s case in chief, other 
individuals may receive three (3) minutes to testify, except in the circumstance where an individual is representing a 
group, in which case said individual shall be given eight (8) minutes to testify. 

Those Applicants requesting the additional twenty (20) minutes shall have their case automatically moved to the end of 
the docket. 

For extraordinary cause, the Board may extend any time period set forth herein, or otherwise modify or suspend these 
Rules, to uphold the spirit of the Ordinance and to do substantial justice. 

Tracie Felker, Chairman 

Board of Zoning Appeals 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS 

FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND 

 

NATHAN GARDENHOUR   * Appeal No.: AP2025-021 

 Appellant    * 

      * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION 

 Nathan Gardenhour (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a variance to reduce the 

required front yard setback from 40 feet to 32 feet for a proposed addition to the home at the 

subject property.  The subject property is located at  14024 Frazier Road, Smithsburg, 

Maryland 21783 and is zoned Agricultural, Rural.  The Board held a public hearing in this 

matter on October 1, 2025.    

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for Washington 

County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required. 

Findings of Fact 

 Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and upon a 

study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is located, the Board 

makes the following findings of fact: 

1.  Appellant is the owner of the subject property located at 14024 Frazier Road, 

Smithsburg, Maryland 21783.  The subject property is zoned Agricultural, Rural. 

2. The subject property consists of approximately  

3. The subject property is triangular shaped and comes to a point at the 

intersection of Frazier Road and Welty Church Road. 

4. The garage is located on the right side of the home and the well is located to 

the rear of the garage.  The septic field is situated to the left side of the home, which is also 

where the bedrooms are located. 

5. Appellant proposes to construct an 18-foot by 18-foot living room addition to 

be located at the front of the home.  The addition will have an unfinished storage room 

underneath. 
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6. There were no comments from other County departments or agencies. 

8. There was no opposition presented to this appeal. 

 

Rationale 

The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty or 

undue hardship as set forth in Section 25.2 and 25.56 of the Ordinance.1  “Practical Difficulty” 

may be found by the Board when:  (1) strict compliance would unreasonably prevent the use 

of the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome; 

and (2) denying the variance would do substantial injustice to the applicant and a lesser 

relaxation than that applied for would not give substantial relief; and (3) granting the 

variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure public safety and welfare.  

Section 25.56(A). 

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are typically the result of a property being 

unique.  “‘Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property 

have an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape, 

topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access or 

non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties (such 

as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.”  North v St. Mary’s Cnty., 99 Md.App. 502, 514 

(1994). 

 Pursuant to Section 5A.5 of the Zoning Ordinance, the required front yard setback is 

forty (40) feet.  Appellant has chosen a location for his addition that will result in the actual 

setback measuring 32 feet  Appellant testified about his plans for the home.  He has recently 

installed a swimming pool and built an addition to the rear of the property.  He described 

the extreme shape of the property and the various limitations imposed by the shape and 

depth of the lot, as well as the location of the well and septic, and the interior layout of his 

 
1 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulty are framed in the 

disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to use 

variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulty standard to area variances because use 

variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.”  Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass’n, Inc. v North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n. 10 (1999) (citations omitted) 
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home.  Appellant testified that the proposed addition will not affect any of the surrounding 

properties.  

 Appellant is unable to expand the living space to the right of the property due to the 

location of the garage and the well.  He is unable to expand the living space to the left of the 

property because the bedrooms are located there and any addition on that side would 

encroach upon the septic area.  Based on the testimony and evidence there is no room to 

locate an addition to the rear of the property, and thus Appellant is force to expand in the 

front. 

 The Board finds that practical difficulty would result from strict compliance with the 

setback requirements.    Without relaxation of the setbacks, Appellant would have no ability 

to make an otherwise reasonable improvement to his home.  be forced to construct the shed 

in the middle of his backyard.  The Board finds that the proposed location for the addition 

will have no impact on the surrounding properties.  It does not confer any special privilege 

and is a relatively minor relaxation of the setback requirements.  Appellant’s request appears 

to be the minimum necessary to facilitate practical use of the property.  The Board finds that 

relaxation of the front yard setback requirement is necessary and remains consistent with the 

spirit and intent of the Ordinance. 

Accordingly, the request for a variance to reduce the required front yard setback from 

40 feet to 32 feet for a proposed addition to the home at the subject property is GRANTED by 

a vote of 5 to 0.  The variance relief is granted subject to the standard condition that the use 

is consistent with the testimony and evidence presented during the hearing before the Board. 

 

BOARD OF APPEALS  

By: Tracie Felker, Chair  

 

Date Issued:  October 30, 2025 
 

Notice of Appeal Rights  

 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is affirmative 

or negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit Court for Washington 

County within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS 

FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND 

 

TOWN OF FUNKSTOWN   * Appeal No.: AP2025-022 

 Appellant    * 

      * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION 

 The Town of Funkstown, (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests variances from the 

Washington County Floodplain Ordinance to allow the lowest floor to be constructed below 

Flood Elevation (Section 5.4A), to allow floodproofing for a new non-residential building 

(Section 5.4.B.1) and to allow wet floodproofing in lieu of dry floodproofing (Section 5.4.B.3)  

all for a proposed public restroom for the public park facility located at the subject property.  

The subject property is located at  20 W. Poplar Street, Funkstown, Maryland 21734.  The 

Board held a public hearing in this matter on October 1, 2025.    

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for Washington 

County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required. 

Findings of Fact 

 Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and upon a 

study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is located, the Board 

makes the following findings of fact: 

1.  Appellant is the owner of the subject property located at 20 W. Poplar Street, 

Funkstown, Maryland 21734 which is situated within the town limits of the Town of 

Funkstown.   

2. The subject property was formerly part of the Copper Kettle mobile home 

community.  The homes were removed, and the Town began improvements to convert a 

portion of the property into public park space. 

3. The subject property is situated along the Antietam Creek east of the bridge 

extending U.S. Alternate 40 from Frederick Street to N. Westside Avenue. 
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4. Appellant proposes to construct a public restroom building at the subject 

property to serve members of the public who utilize the park.   

5. The subject property is located within the 100-year floodplain and is subject to 

the Floodplain Ordinance. 

6. The County reviewed Appellant’s proposal and recommended approval of the 

variances for floodproofing and wet floodproofing. 

7. The County recommended approval of a variance from the elevation 

requirements, with the condition that the building be constructed at least two (2) feet above 

elevation. 

8. There was no opposition presented to this appeal. 

 

Rationale 

The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty or 

undue hardship as set forth in Section 25.2 and 25.56 of the Ordinance.1  “Practical Difficulty” 

may be found by the Board when:  (1) strict compliance would unreasonably prevent the use 

of the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome; 

and (2) denying the variance would do substantial injustice to the applicant and a lesser 

relaxation than that applied for would not give substantial relief; and (3) granting the 

variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure public safety and welfare.  

Section 25.56(A). 

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are typically the result of a property being 

unique.  “‘Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property 

have an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape, 

topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access or 

non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties (such 

 
1 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulty are framed in the 

disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to use 

variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulty standard to area variances because use 

variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.”  Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass’n, Inc. v North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n. 10 (1999) (citations omitted) 
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as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.”  North v St. Mary’s Cnty., 99 Md.App. 502, 514 

(1994). 

 Appellant is seeking variance relief under three (3) separate provisions of the 

Washington County Floodplain Ordinance.  The County, through Heather Williams, CFM, 

Senior Plan Reviewer/Floodplain Manager, provided a written Memorandum of its 

recommendations and Ms. Williams also testified at the hearing.  The Board shall address 

each provision and request separately. 

Lowest Floor for Flood Elevation 

 Section 5.4A of the Floodplain Ordinance provides in pertinent part that the elevation 

requirement “have the lowest floor (including the basement) elevated to or above the flood 

protection elevation…”  For the subject property, the Flood Protection Elevation has been 

determined to be 469.6 feet.  The existing ground elevation at the location of the proposed 

restroom building is between 462 and 464 feet.  Thus, pursuant to Section 5.4A, the restroom 

building would have to be elevated between 5.6 and 7.6 feet above ground level to meet the 

elevation requirement.  Appellant testified that this would completely frustrate  the need to 

make the restroom ADA accessible, as it would necessitate long ramps extending far away 

from the building.  The County’s recommendation was to modify the requirement to a 

minimum of two (2) feet above elevation; however, Appellant proposed a compromise to one 

(1) foot above elevation.  The parties were able to agree on the variance relief being granted 

with the condition that the lowest floor of the restroom building be constructed at least one 

(1) foot above elevation. 

Floodproofing for a New Non-Residential Building 

 Pursuant to Section 5.4.B.1 of the Floodplain Ordinance, floodproofing of new 

nonresidential buildings is not allowed in nontidal waters of the State (citing to COMAR 

26.17.04.11(B)(7)).  The County recommended that the variance be granted to allow for 

floodproofing methods, principally because an allowance was being made for elevation.  

Floodproofing involves one of three methods: 1) using elevation to avoid flood waters, 2) 

making the walls and openings watertight to keep out flood waters, or 3) altering the building 

minimize damage flood waters as they flow through.  Given that Appellant has already asked 
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to modify the elevation requirements, it would seem necessary that Appellant be permitted 

to utilize an alternative method of floodproofing.  

Wet Floodproofing in Lieu of Dry Floodproofing 

 Having determined that floodproofing will be necessary, the Board must consider 

Appellant’s request to utilize wet floodproofing.  Section 5.4.B.3 provides as follows: 

 

If floodproofing is proposed, structures shall be designed to be dry 

floodproofed such that the building or structure is watertight with walls and 

floors substantially impermeable to the passage of water to the level of the 

flood protection elevation plus 1.0 feet. 

 

In applying this provision to the proposed project, it would require dry floodproofing 

between 6.6 and 8.6 feet above ground level.  Appellant contends that this is both impractical 

and impossible, considering that the agreed upon elevation would be a minimum of one (1) 

foot above elevation.  In consideration of the agreement and conditional elevation variance, 

the County has also recommended that any floodproofing for the proposed building be wet 

floodproofing.  The County suggested, and the Appellant has adopted, a plan in which there 

is a combination of elevation and wet floodproofing as part of the variance relief. 

 Based on the evidence and testimony provided, and the County’s recommendations, 

the Board finds that practical difficulty would result from strict compliance with the 

Floodplain Ordinance provisions.  Appellant has an obligation, in the public interest to 

construct a public restroom that is accessible and ADA compliant.  The proposed 

modifications which constitute the variance relief requested are the minimum necessary to 

strike a balance between accessibility and flood protection.  Without relaxation of the 

Floodplain Ordinance requirements, Appellant would have to construct a public restroom 

building approximately six (6) feet above the ground, which does not serve the public interest 

and is impractical.  The requested variances do not confer any special privileges and 

ultimately preserve the spirit and intent of the Ordinance. 

Accordingly, the request for a variances from the Washington County Floodplain 

Ordinance to allow the lowest floor to be constructed below Flood Elevation (Section 5.4A), 

to allow floodproofing for a new non-residential building (Section 5.4.B.1) and to allow wet 



5 
 

floodproofing in lieu of dry floodproofing (Section 5.4.B.3) all for a proposed public restroom 

for the public park facility at the subject property are GRANTED by a vote of 5 to 0.  The 

variance relief is granted subject to the standard condition that the use is consistent with the 

testimony and evidence presented during the hearing before the Board. 

 

BOARD OF APPEALS  

By: Tracie Felker, Chair  

 

Date Issued:  October 30, 2025 
 

Notice of Appeal Rights  

 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is affirmative 

or negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit Court for Washington 

County within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
 

 

 


